






































































































































































































































































































































162 |     Xinjiang Goldwind Science & Technology Co., Ltd.     |     Annual Report 2017

Notes to 
Financial Statements
31 December 2017

13. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

Year ended 31 December
2017 2016

RMB’000 RMB’000
 

Cost:
At beginning and end of year 97,997 97,997 

Accumulated depreciation:
At beginning of year (27,196) (24,300)
Depreciation charge for the year (note 6) (2,897) (2,896) 

At end of year (30,093) (27,196) 

Net carrying amount:
At end of year 67,904 70,801 

At beginning of year 70,801 73,697 

The Group’s investment properties consist of one commercial and one industrial properties in Mainland China. 
The Directors have determined that the investment properties consist of two classes of asset, i.e., commercial and 
industrial, based on the nature, characteristics and risks of each property. The Group’s investment properties were 
valued on 31 December 2017 based on valuations performed by Asia-Pacific Consulting and Appraisal Limited, 
independent professionally qualified valuers, at RMB188,500,000 (31 December 2016: RMB196,300,000). 
The Group’s property manager and the chief financial officer have discussions with the valuer on the valuation 
assumptions and valuation results once a year when the valuation is performed for annual financial reporting.

The investment properties are leased to third parties under operating leases, further summary details of which are 
included in note 42(a) to the financial statements.
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13. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (continued)

Fair value hierarchy

The following table illustrates the fair value measurement hierarchy of the Group’s investment properties:

31 December 2017

Fair value measurement using

Quoted prices
in active
markets

(Level 1)

Significant 
observable 

inputs
(Level 2)

Significant 
unobservable 

inputs
(Level 3) Total

Recurring fair value measurement for: RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
    

Industrial property – – 146,800 146,800
Commercial property – – 41,700 41,700    

– – 188,500 188,500    

31 December 2016

Fair value measurement using

Quoted prices
in active
markets

(Level 1)

Significant 
observable 

inputs
(Level 2)

Significant 
unobservable 

inputs
(Level 3) Total

Recurring fair value measurement for: RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Industrial property – – 146,400 146,400
Commercial property – – 49,900 49,900    

– – 196,300 196,300    

During the year, there were no transfers of fair value measurements between Level 1 and Level 2 and no transfers into 
or out of Level 3 (2016: Nil).

The industrial property located in Xinjiang was valued by the cost approach with reference to its depreciated 
replacement cost. It is based on an estimate of the market value for the existing use of the land, plus the current cost 
of replacing an asset with its modern equivalent asset for improvement, less the deductions for physical deterioration 
and all relevant forms of obsolescence and optimisation. The commercial property located in Beijing was valued by 
the comparison approach with reference to comparable market transactions. Comparison approach rests on the wide 
acceptance of the market transactions as the best indicator and pre-supposes that evidence of relevant transactions 
in the market place can be extrapolated to similar properties, subject to allowances for variable factors.
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14. PREPAID LAND LEASE PAYMENTS

Year ended 31 December
2017 2016

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000
 

Carrying amount at 1 January 292,332 201,881
Additions 14,197 9,462
Disposal of a subsidiary 38 (4,792) (7,573)
Transfer from construction in progress 12 7,514 95,856
Disposal group classified as held for sale 27 – (1,714)
Amortisation charge for the year 6 (7,159) (5,580) 

302,092 292,332 

As at 31 December 2017, certain of the Group’s land use rights with a carrying value of approximately 
RMB165,602,000 (31 December 2016: RMB155,151,000) were pledged to secure certain of the Group’s bank loans 
(note 31).

15. GOODWILL

Year ended 31 December
2017 2016

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000
 

Cost and net carrying amount at beginning of year 474,429 316,259
Acquisition of subsidiaries 37 15,586 217,877
Disposal of subsidiaries – (68,394)
Exchange realignment 7,586 8,687 

Cost and net carrying amount at end of year 497,601 474,429 
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15. GOODWILL (continued)

Impairment testing of goodwill

The recoverable amount of Vensys Energy AG has been determined based on a value in use calculation using cash 
flow projections based on a financial budget covering a three-year period approved by senior management. The 
discount rate applied to the cash flow projections is 12.12% (2016: 11.24%).The growth rate used to extrapolate the 
cash flow of the Vensys Energy AG beyond the three-year period is 2% (2016: 2%).

Except for Vensys Energy AG, the recoverable amounts of other subsidiaries units engaged in wind farm development 
have been determined based on a value in use calculation using cash flow projections based on installed capacity of 
wind farms and applicable tariff rates. The discount rate applied to the cash flow projections is from 9.95% to 12.45% 
(2016: 9.00%-12.22%).

Assumptions were used in the value in use calculation of relevant units for 31 December 2017 and 2016. The 
following describes each key assumption on which management has based its cash flow projection to undertake 
impairment testing of goodwill:

Budgeted gross margins – The basis used to determine the value assigned to the budgeted gross margins is the 
average gross margin achieved in the year immediately before the budget year and 
expected market development.

Discount rate – The discount rates used are before tax and reflect specific risks relating to the 
relevant units.

The values assigned to the key assumptions on market development and the discount rates are consistent with 
external information sources.
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16. OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Year ended 31 December 2017 

Technology

licence

Office

software

Patents and 

technology

know-how

Development

costs

Water

treatment

operating 

concession

Wind farm

development 

and operating 

permit Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note (i)
       

Cost:

At 1 January 2017 19,023 135,398 491,552 65,543 463,483 – 1,174,999

Additions – 44,221 1,221 54,297 3,025 – 102,764

Acquisition of subsidiaries (note 37) – – 58,804 – 699,692 933,571 1,692,067

Disposal of subsidiaries (note 38) – – – – (271,928) – (271,928)

Disposals – (98) – – – – (98)

Transfer – – 32,478 (32,478) – – –

Exchange realignment – 438 15,714 – – – 16,152        

At 31 December 2017 19,023 179,959 599,769 87,362 894,272 933,571 2,713,956        

Accumulated amortisation:

At 1 January 2017 (15,844) (45,955) (317,364) – (20,032) – (399,195)

Amortisation provided during the year 

(note 6) (1,260) (20,101) (23,864) – (5,054) – (50,279)

Acquisition of subsidiaries (note 37) – – (54) – (11,198) – (11,252)

Disposal of subsidiaries (note 38) – – – – 17,218 – 17,218

Disposals – 72 – – – – 72

Exchange realignment – (400) (15,562) – – – (15,962)       

At 31 December 2017 (17,104) (66,384) (356,844) – (19,066) – (459,398)       

Net carrying amount:

At 31 December 2017 1,919 113,575 242,925 87,362 875,206 933,571 2,254,558       

At 1 January 2017 3,179 89,443 174,188 65,543 443,451 – 775,804       
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16. OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS (continued)

Year ended 31 December 2016 

Technology

licence

Office

software

Patents and 

technology

know-how

Development

costs

Water 

treatment

Operating 

concession Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note (i)
      

Cost:

At 1 January 2016 19,023 90,142 456,816 30,974 276,334 873,289

Additions – 45,241 891 71,827 96,031 213,990

Acquisition of subsidiaries – 279 – – 91,118 91,397

Disposals – (340) (11,570) – – (11,910)

Transfer – – 37,258 (37,258) – –

Exchange realignment – 76 8,157 – – 8,233

At 31 December 2015 19,023 135,398 491,552 65,543 463,483 1,174,999

Accumulated amortisation:

At 1 January 2016 (13,770) (34,884) (281,885) – (8,077) (338,616)

Amortisation provided during the year (note 6) (2,074) (11,036) (32,484) – (11,955) (57,549)

Disposals – 12 3,869 – – 3,881

Exchange realignment – (47) (6,864) – – (6,911)

At 31 December 2016 (15,844) (45,955) (317,364) – (20,032) (399,195)

Net carrying amount:

At 31 December 2016 3,179 89,443 174,188 65,543 443,451 775,804

At 1 January 2016 5,253 55,258 174,931 30,974 268,257 534,673

Note (i): The arrangements involve the Group as an operator operating and maintaining the infrastructure (a water treatment 
plant) at a specified level of serviceability for a period of 25 to 30 years (the “service concession period”) and 
transferring the infrastructure with nil consideration at the end of the service concession period.
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17. INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES

As at 31 December

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

 
Share of net assets 1,800,963 828,105
Goodwill on acquisition 8,627 8,627 

1,809,590 836,732
Provision for impairment (6,996) (22,602) 

1,802,594 814,130 

The Group’s balances of trade receivables, prepayments, deposits and other receivables and other payables and 
accruals with the joint ventures are disclosed in notes 23, 25 and 29 to the financial statements, respectively.

Movements in the provision for impairment of investments in joint ventures are as follows:

Year ended 31 December

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

 
At beginning of year 22,602 6,362
Impairment losses recognised (note 6) – 16,050
Impairment written off (16,050) –
Exchange realignment 444 190 

At end of year 6,996 22,602 

The following table illustrates the aggregate financial information of the Group’s joint ventures that are not individually 
material:

Year ended 31 December

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

 
Share of the joint ventures’ profit for the year 144,911 149,349
Share of the joint ventures’ other comprehensive income 179,422 – 

Share of the joint ventures’ total comprehensive income 324,333 149,349 
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17. INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES (continued)

As at 31 December

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

 
Aggregate carrying amount of the Group’s investments  

in the joint ventures 1,802,594 814,130 

18. INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES

As at 31 December

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

 
Share of net assets 588,151 493,832 

The Group’s balances of trade receivables, prepayments, deposits and other receivables, trade payables and other 
payables and accruals with the associates are disclosed in notes 23, 25, 28 and 29 to the financial statements, 
respectively.

The following table illustrates the aggregate financial information of the Group’s associates that are not individually 
material:

Year ended 31 December

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

 
Share of the associates’ profit for the year 65,400 42,403
Share of the associates’ other comprehensive income (11,496) (37,616) 

Share of the associates’ total comprehensive income 53,904 4,787 

As at 31 December

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

 
Aggregate carrying amount of the Group’s investments in the associates 588,151 493,832 
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Notes to 
Financial Statements
31 December 2017

23. TRADE AND BILLS RECEIVABLES

As at 31 December

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

 
Trade receivables 14,540,687 13,613,120
Bills receivable 2,046,938 2,198,844
Retention money receivables 3,842,951 3,599,536
Provision for impairment (1,058,213) (808,014)

19,372,363 18,603,486
Portion classified as non-current assets (i) (2,324,143) (1,857,030)

Current portion 17,048,220 16,746,456

The Group normally allows a credit period of not more than three months to its customers. For retention money 
receivables, the due dates usually range from two to five years after the completion of commissioning for wind 
turbines. The Group seeks to maintain strict control over its outstanding receivables. Overdue balances are reviewed 
regularly by senior management. In view of the aforementioned and the fact that the Group’s trade and bills 
receivables relate to a large number of diversified customers, there is no significant concentration of credit risk. The 
Group does not hold any collateral or other credit enhancements over its trade receivable balances. Trade and bills 
receivables are non-interest-bearing.

(i) The non-current portion of trade receivables mainly represented the amount of receivables for retentions held 
by customers at 31 December 2017 and 2016.

An ageing analysis of trade and bills receivables as at the end of the reporting period, based on the invoice date and 
net of provisions, is as follows:

As at 31 December

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

 
Within 3 months 7,822,649 6,200,020
3 to 6 months 3,330,321 1,966,881
6 months to 1 year 2,296,535 2,747,218
1 to 2 years 2,316,191 4,674,265
2 to 3 years 1,863,915 1,500,497
Over 3 years 1,742,752 1,514,605

19,372,363 18,603,486
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23. TRADE AND BILLS RECEIVABLES (continued)

The movements in the provision for impairment of trade and bills receivables are as follows:

Year ended 31 December

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

 
At beginning of year 808,014 605,386
Impairment losses recognised (note 6) 448,430 353,094
Impairment losses reversed (note 6) (195,151) (140,977)
Amounts written off as uncollectible (5,556) (11,700)
Acquisition of a subsidiary 4,339 –
Disposal of a subsidiary (693) –
Exchange realignment (1,170) 2,211

At end of year 1,058,213 808,014

Included in the above provision for impairment of trade receivables is a provision for individually impaired trade 
receivables of RMB222,912,000 (31 December 2016: RMB186,381,000) with a carrying amount before provision of 
RMB278,080,000 (31 December 2016: RMB273,019,000).

The individually impaired trade receivables relate to customers that were in default in principal payments and only a 
portion of the receivables is expected to be recovered.

The ageing analysis of the trade receivables that are not considered to be impaired is as follows:

As at 31 December

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

 
Neither past due nor impaired 10,359,112 8,810,463
Less than 6 months past due 3,988,974 4,413,572

14,348,086 13,224,035

Receivables that were neither past due nor impaired relate to a large number of diversified customers for whom there 
was no recent history of default.

Receivables that were past due but not impaired relate to a number of independent customers that have a good track 
record with the Group. Based on past experience, the Directors are of the opinion that no provision for impairment is 
necessary in respect of these balances as there has not been a significant change in credit quality and the balances 
are still considered fully recoverable.
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23. TRADE AND BILLS RECEIVABLES (continued)

The amount due from Xinjiang Wind Power Company Limited (“Xinjiang Wind Power”)（新疆風能有限責任公司）, 
a shareholder holding a 13.74% interest in the Company, and the amounts due from the Group’s joint ventures and 
associates included in the Group’s trade and bills receivables are as follows:

As at 31 December

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

 
A shareholder holding a 13.74% interest in the Company 739 504
Joint ventures 75,489 36,130
Associates 131,313 284,040 

207,541 320,674 

The above balances are unsecured, non-interest-bearing and repayable on credit terms similar to those offered to the 
independent customers of the Group.

The weighted average effective interest rate on non-current trade receivables is as follows:

Year ended 31 December

2017 2016
 

Effective interest rate 4.80% 4.80% 

The weighted average effective interest rate is determined by reference to the prevailing commercial bank borrowing 
interest rates for unsecured bank loans with similar maturity.

The carrying balances of the current trade and bills receivables approximate to their fair values. In addition, as the 
non-current trade receivables have been discounted based on the effective interest rate, the carrying amounts of the 
non-current trade receivables approximate to their fair values.

As at 31 December 2017, the Group’s trade receivables, amounting to RMB3,036,028,000 (31 December 2016: 
RMB986,173,000), were pledged to secure certain of the Group’s bank loans (note 31).

As at 31 December 2017, bills receivable amounting to RMB364,300,000 were pledged to bank loans (31 December 
2016: RMB338,343,000) (note 31).
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24. FINANCIAL RECEIVABLES

As at 31 December

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

 
Receivables for service concession agreements 1,611,967 878,041
Receivables for finance lease services 3,422,260 1,909,653 

5,034,227 2,787,694
Portion classified as non-current assets (4,536,746) (2,451,312) 

Current portion 497,481 336,382 

Receivables for service concession agreements arose from service concession contracts to build and operate water 
treatment plants and were recognised to the extent that the Group has an unconditional right to receive cash from or 
at the direction of the designees.

Receivables for finance lease services arose from finance lease contracts to lease equipment to customers and were 
recognised to the extent that the Group has the right to collect rental income from customers.

Financial receivables were unbilled receivables, and were neither past due nor impaired. Financial receivables were 
mainly due from governmental authorities in Mainland China or several customers which have good credit records. 
The Directors are of the opinion that no provision for impairment is necessary in respect of these balances as there 
has not been a significant change in credit quality and the balances are still considered fully recoverable. The Group 
does not hold any collateral or other credit enhancements over these balances.

As at 31 December 2017, the Group’s financial receivables amounting to RMB380,719,000 (31 December 2016: 
RMB487,428,000) were pledged to secure certain of the Group’s bank loans (note 31).
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25. PREPAYMENTS, DEPOSITS AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

As at 31 December

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

 
Advances to suppliers 734,513 677,776
Prepayments 210,915 196,593
Deductible VAT 2,018,523 1,749,497
Deposits and other receivables 1,252,131 955,250
Provision for impairment of deposits and other receivables (10,192) (6,696) 

4,205,890 3,572,420
Portion classified as non-current assets (i) (1,555,448) (1,594,871) 

Current portion 2,650,442 1,977,549 

(i) The non-current portion of deposits and other receivables mainly represented advances to construction 
suppliers and non-current deductible input value-added tax at 31 December 2017 and 2016.

Movements in the provision for impairment of prepayments, deposits and other receivables are as follows:

Year ended 31 December

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

 
At beginning of year 6,696 21,422
Impairment losses recognised (note 6) 4,654 5,920
Impairment losses reversed (note 6) – (15,651)
Amounts written off as uncollectible (1,020) (5,000)
Exchange realignment (138) 5 

At end of year 10,192 6,696 

Included in the above provision for impairment of other receivables is a provision for individually impaired other 
receivables of RMB10,192,000 (31 December 2016: RMB6,696,000) with a carrying amount before provision of 
RMB31,364,000 (31 December 2016: RMB25,672,000).

The individually impaired trade receivables relate to customers that were default in principal payments and only a 
portion of the receivables is expected to be recovered.
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25. PREPAYMENTS, DEPOSITS AND OTHER RECEIVABLES (continued)

The amounts due from the Group’s joint ventures and associates included in the prepayments, deposits and other 
receivables are as follows:

As at 31 December

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

 
Joint ventures 17,394 23,819
Associates 34,659 24,481 

52,053 48,300 

The above amounts are unsecured, non-interest-bearing and repayable on credit terms similar to those offered to the 
independent third parties.
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26. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AND PLEDGED DEPOSITS

As at 31 December

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

 
Cash and bank balances 5,431,994 5,848,561
Time deposits 2,410,675 2,702,424 

7,842,669 8,550,985
Less: Pledged time deposits – pledged for:

– Bank loans (note 31) (3,387) (136,915)
– Letters of credit (10,032) (12,102)
– Guarantee issued (470,000) (590,148)
– Provision for risk (note 31) (103,136) (276,618)
– Others (500,000) (1,031) 

(1,086,555) (1,016,814) 

Cash and cash equivalents in the consolidated statement of  
financial position 6,756,114 7,534,171

Less: Non-pledged time deposits with original maturity of more than  
three months when acquired (9,931) (7,708) 

Cash and cash equivalents in the consolidated statement of cash flows 6,746,183 7,526,463 

Pledged deposits 1,086,555 1,016,814
Portion classified as non-current assets (103,136) (276,618) 

Current portion 983,419 740,196 

Cash and cash equivalents and pledged deposits denominated in:
– RMB 4,938,940 6,271,906
– United States dollar 2,266,629 1,766,550
– Euro 313,967 313,817
– Hong Kong dollar 109,336 48,465
– Australian dollar 177,929 136,453
– Other currencies 35,868 13,794 

7,842,669 8,550,985 
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26. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AND PLEDGED DEPOSITS (continued)

The RMB is not freely convertible into other currencies. However, under Mainland China’s Foreign Exchange Control 
Regulations and Administration of Settlement, Sale and Payment of Foreign Exchange Regulations, the Group is 
permitted to exchange RMB for other currencies through banks authorised to conduct foreign exchange business.

Cash at banks earns interest at floating rates based on daily bank deposit rates. Short-term time deposits are made 
for varying periods of between thirty days and ninety-five days depending on the immediate cash requirements of the 
Group, and earn interest at the respective short-term time deposit rates. The bank balances and pledged deposits are 
deposited with creditworthy banks with no recent history of default.

27. ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF DISPOSAL GROUPS CLASSIFIED AS HELD FOR SALE

On 7 December 2016, one of the subsidiaries of the Company, Beijing Tianrun, entered into a disposal agreement 
with an independent third party, Apple Operations (“Apple”), to dispose of its 30% equity interests in Qiaojia 
Tianqiao Wind Power Co., Ltd. (“Qiaojia Tianqiao”), Nanyang Runtang New Energy Co., Ltd. (“Nanyang Runtang”), 
Shuozhou City Pinglu Sineng Wind Power Co., Ltd. (“Pinglu Sineng”), and Zibo Runchuan New Energy Co., Ltd. 
(“Zibo Runchuan”), respectively. According to the agreements, Beijing Tianrun will lost the control over the above 
subsidiaries upon completion of the transaction. The transaction has been completed in 2017.

In 2016, Beijing Tianrun entered into a disposal agreement with China Three Gorges New Energy Co., Ltd. to dispose 
of all its 50% equity interest in Qingdao Runlai Wind Power Co., Ltd. (“Qingdao Runlai”), a joint venture of the Group. 
The transaction has been completed in 2017.
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27. ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF DISPOSAL GROUPS CLASSIFIED AS HELD FOR SALE 
(continued)

The investment in Qingdao Runlai, and the assets and liabilities of Qiaojia Tianqiao, Nanyang Runtang, Pinglu Sineng 
and Zibo Runchuan classified as held for sale as at 31 December 2016 are as follows:

As at 31 December

2017 2016
Notes RMB’000 RMB’000

 
Assets

Property, plant and equipment 12 – 1,512,992
Prepaid land lease payments 14 – 1,714
Investment in a joint venture – 10,455
Trade and bills receivables – 52,524
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables – 207,972
Cash and cash equivalents – 7,992  

Assets of disposal groups classified as held for sale – 1,793,649  

Liabilities

Trade payables – (179,761)
Other payables and accruals – (850)
Interest-bearing bank loans – (469,489)  

Liabilities directly associated with the assets classified  
as held for sale – (650,100)  

Net assets directly associated with the disposal groups – 1,143,549  

There is no cumulative income or expense recognised in other comprehensive income relating to the disposal groups 
classified as held for sale.

The net carrying amount of construction in progress which was classified as held for sale included capitalised interest 
of approximately RMB7,761,000 charged for the year 2016 prior to being transferred to buildings, machinery, 
vehicles and equipment.
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28. TRADE AND BILLS PAYABLES

As at 31 December

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

 
Trade payables 11,475,753 10,348,261
Bills payable 4,665,722 4,879,121 

16,141,475 15,227,382
Portion classified as non-current liabilities (i) (884,593) (754,661) 

Current portion 15,256,882 14,472,721 

(i) The non-current portion of trade payables mainly represented retention amounts held by the Group as at 31 
December 2017 and 2016.

Trade and bills payables are non-interest-bearing and are normally settled in 180 days. For the retention payables 
in respect of warranties granted by the suppliers, the due dates usually range from three to five years after the 
completion of the preliminary acceptance of goods.

An ageing analysis of trade and bills payables as at the end of the reporting period, based on the invoice date, is as 
follows:

As at 31 December

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

 
Within 3 months 10,909,780 10,382,690
3 to 6 months 3,038,854 2,351,574
6 months to 1 year 461,290 799,971
1 to 2 years 807,451 913,097
2 to 3 years 489,493 370,553
Over 3 years 434,607 409,497 

16,141,475 15,227,382 
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28. TRADE AND BILLS PAYABLES (continued)

The amounts due to the Group’s associates included in the trade and bills payables are as follows:

As at 31 December

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

 
Associates 213,289 1,191,540 

The above amounts are unsecured, non-interest-bearing and have no fixed terms of settlement.

The weighted average effective interest rate on non-current trade payables is as follows:

Year ended 31 December

2017 2016
 

Effective interest rate 4.95% 5.23% 

The weighted average effective interest rate is determined by reference to prevailing commercial bank borrowing 
interest rates for unsecured bank loans with similar maturity.
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29. OTHER PAYABLES, ADVANCE FROM CUSTOMERS AND ACCRUALS

As at 31 December

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

 
Advances from customers 4,658,157 3,225,053
Accrued salaries, wages and benefits 629,000 667,335
Other taxes payable 124,163 367,296
Others 987,101 876,173 

6,398,421 5,135,857
Portion classified as non-current liabilities (i) (38,541) (109,638) 

Current portion 6,359,880 5,026,219 

(i) The non-current portion of other payables mainly represented guaranteed amounts held by the Group as at 31 
December 2017 and 2016.

The amounts due to the Group’s joint ventures and associates included in other payables and accruals are as follows:

As at 31 December

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

 
Joint ventures 12,293 2,927
Associates 642 5,360 

12,935 8,287 

The above balances are unsecured, non-interest-bearing and have no fixed terms of settlement.
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30. DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

As at 31 December

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

 
Assets

Forward currency contracts, current portion – 25,937
Contingent consideration, current portion 12,640 – 

12,640 25,937 

Interest rate swap, non-current portion 18 1,986
Power price swap contract, non-current portion 16,052 – 

16,070 1,986 

The Group had entered into various forward currency contracts to manage its exchange rate exposures. These forward 
currency contracts were not designated for hedge purposes and were measured at fair value through profit or loss. 
Changes in the fair value of non-hedging currency derivatives amounting to RMB25,937,000 were charged to the 
statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income in the year 2016. These forward currency contracts were 
ended in the year 2017.

According to the disposal agreements with Apple mentioned in Note 27, a contingent consideration was contained 
in the purchase price based on the actual performance of the wind farm projects during the one year period after 
the commencement of commercial operations. It was related to meteorological and performance data for the wind 
projects and was to be settled in a future date. The fair value of the contingent consideration was RMB12,640,000 as 
at 31 December 2017

Power price swap contract is designated as hedging instruments in respect of forecast future power price to which 
the Group has firm commitments. The power price swap contract balance varys with the expected power price in the 
power market. The terms of the power price swap contract match the terms of the commitments. The power price 
swap contract was assessed to be highly effective and fair value change of RMB16,052,000 were included in other 
comprehensive income.

The carrying amounts of the derivative financial instruments are the same as their fair values.
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31. INTEREST-BEARING BANK AND OTHER BORROWINGS

As at 31 December 2017 As at 31 December 2016
Effective 

interest
Effective 
interest

rate (%) Maturity RMB’000 rate (%) Maturity RMB’000
   

Current
Short-term bank loans:

– Unsecured 2.65-
1 month 

LIBOR+1.5

2018 1,524,767 2.65-3.70 2017 1,565,000

– Secured 4.20-5.22 2018 530,159 4.20-4.65 2017 238,654

Current portion of long-term bank loans:
– Unsecured 1.20-

6 months 
LIBOR+3.5

2018 76,631 1.20-4.90 2017 23,162

– Secured 2.85-6.00 2018 1,214,551 1.68-6.15 2017 662,016

Corporate bonds (i):
– Unsecured 2.50-4.98 2018 2,440,957 – – –
– Secured 3.60 2018 211,958 3.40 2017 183,237   

5,999,023 2,672,069   

Non-current
Long-term bank loans:

– Unsecured 1.20-5.94 2019-2030 2,072,881 1.20-4.90 2018-2026 543,427
– Secured 1.68-6.00 2019-2035 13,003,160 1.68-6.15 2018-2035 11,323,118

Corporate bonds (i):
– Unsecured – – – 2.50-4.98 2018 2,530,536
– Secured 3.90-4.50 2019-2021 809,769 3.60-4.50 2018-2021 1,021,957   

15,885,810 15,419,038   

21,884,833 18,091,107   

Interest-bearing bank and other 
borrowings are denominated in:

– RMB 17,192,819 15,015,587
– Euro 81,009 83,733
– United States dollar 4,603,090 2,991,787
– Australian dollars 7,915 –   

21,884,833 18,091,107   
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31. INTEREST-BEARING BANK AND OTHER BORROWINGS (continued)

(i) In May 2015, the Company received an approval from National Association of Financial Market Institutional 
Investor（中國銀行間交易商協會）to issue medium-term notes up to RMB2.3 billion. In June 2015, the 
Company issued the first portion of medium-term notes in an aggregate amount of RMB500 million, which is 
repayable in June 2018 and its applicable interest rate is 4.98% per annum. The issue price for each of the 
medium-term notes is RMB100.

In July 2015, Goldwind New Energy (HK) Investment Limited, a subsidiary of the Company, issued an overseas 
corporate bond in an aggregate principal amount of US$300 million, which is repayable in July 2018 and 
its applicable interest rate is 2.50% per annum. The issue price for the overseas corporate bond is US$100. 
Subsequent to the completion of the issue of the corporate bond, the corporate bond was listed on the Hong 
Kong Stock Exchange.

ABC Hui Ying • Goldwind electricity charge rights green-asset-backed special plan (“Special Plan”) was issued 
on 3 August 2016, and Agricultural Bank of China (Shanghai) Asset Management Co., Ltd. was appointed as 
the Special Plan’s manager. The Special Plan was officially listed in Shanghai Stock Exchange on 26 August 
2016, which provides the transfer service on fixed-income securities electronic platform. The priority of asset-
backed securities under the Special Plan included Goldwind Green A, Goldwind Green B, Goldwind Green 
C, Goldwind Green D, and Goldwind Green E. The principal are RMB190 million, RMB215 million, RMB250 
million, RMB270 million, and RMB285 million, respectively, with applicable interest rates being 3.4%, 3.6%, 
3.9%, 4.2%, and 4.5% per annum. The valuation date is 3 August 2016, and maturity dates are 3 February 
and 3 August 2017, 3 February and 3 August 2018, 3 February and 3 August 2019, 3 February and 3 August 
2020 and 3 February and 3 August 2021, respectively. The Special Plan is paid once each six months, and 
the expected return on each maturity date is paid with the principal. The Special Plan is secured by certain of 
Company’s subsidiaries’ ownership and future electricity charge rights and their future income thereon.
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31. INTEREST-BEARING BANK AND OTHER BORROWINGS (continued)

The maturity profile of the interest-bearing bank and other borrowings as at 31 December 2017 and 2016 is as 
follows:

As at 31 December

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

 
Analysed into:

Bank loans repayable:
Within one year 3,346,108 2,488,832
In the second year 1,364,409 1,737,118
In the third to fifth years, inclusive 5,537,493 3,330,554
Above five years 8,174,139 6,798,874 

18,422,149 14,355,378 

Corporate bond repayable:
Within one year 2,652,915 183,237
In the second year 249,828 2,742,494
In the third to fifth years, inclusive 559,941 809,998 

3,462,684 3,735,729 

21,884,833 18,091,107 
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31. INTEREST-BEARING BANK AND OTHER BORROWINGS (continued)

The Group’s bank loans of approximately RMB15,029,681,000 (31 December 2016: RMB12,524,629,000) were 
secured or guaranteed by the following:

(a) Certain of the Group’s bank loans amounting to approximately RMB13,844,858,000 (31 December 2016: 
RMB11,427,063,000) as at 31 December 2017 were secured by mortgages over certain of the property, plant 
and equipment and prepaid land lease payments of the Group and by the pledge of the Group’s bank deposits 
and electricity charge rights and their future income thereon and bank deposits for provision for risk. As at the 
reporting date, the aggregate carrying values of assets are follows:

As at 31 December

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

 
Property, plant and equipment 11,634,661 12,090,992
Prepaid land lease payments 154,109 155,151
Bank deposits 235 746
Trade and bills receivables under the electricity charge rights 2,714,431 1,205,706
Bank deposits for provision for risk 103,136 101,556 

14,606,572 13,554,151 

(b) Certain of the bank loans of the Company’s subsidiaries, amounting to EUR10,383,000 (equivalent to 
approximately RMB81,009,000) (31 December 2016: EUR11,460,000, equivalent to approximately 
RMB83,733,000) as at 31 December 2017 were secured by mortgages over certain of its property, plant and 
equipment and by the pledge of certain bank deposits of the Group.

As at 31 December 2017, the carrying value of these secured property, plant and equipment amounted to 
RMB4,166,000 (31 December 2016: RMB9,288,000) and the bank deposits amounted to approximately 
RMB3,152,000 (31 December 2016: RMB2,918,000).

(c) Certain of the bank loans of the Company’s subsidiaries amounting to RMB143,845,000 (31 December 2016: 
RMB28,375,000) were secured by the pledge of the trade receivables amounting to RMB26,708,000 (31 
December 2016: RMB2,150,000) and financial receivables amounting to RMB267,019,000 (31 December 
2016: RMB103,479,000) under the water treatment contracts.
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31. INTEREST-BEARING BANK AND OTHER BORROWINGS (continued)

(d) Certain of the bank loans of a subsidiary, amounting to RMB48,000,000 (31 December 2016: 
RMB61,019,000) were secured by the pledge of the trade receivables amounting to RMB4,498,000 (31 
December 2016: RMB10,403,000) and financial receivables amounting to RMB113,700,000 (31 December 
2016: RMB238,345,000) under the water treatment contracts. These bank loans were also guaranteed by the 
Company and the former shareholder of the Company’s subsidiary.

(e) Certain of the Group’s short-term bank loans amounting to approximately RMB530,158,000(31 December 
2016: RMB238,654,000) as at 31 December 2017 were secured by the pledge of the Group’s trade 
receivables amounting to RMB651,551,000 (31 December 2016: RMB106,257,000). The short-term bank 
loans as at 31 December 2016 were secured by financial receivables amounting to RMB145,604,000.

(f) Certain of the bank loans of a subsidiary, UEP Penonome S.A., amounting to US$55,492,000 (equivalent to 
approximately RMB384,945,000) as at 31 December 2016 were secured by pledge of the equity interest held 
by Goldwind International Holdings (HK) in UEP Penonome S.A., bank deposits amounting to approximately 
RMB133,251,000 and a guarantee by Goldwind International Holdings (HK) in the form of a letter of credit 
which is amounting to RMB37,446,000. UEP Penonome S.A. is a subsidiary of Goldwind International 
Holdings (HK). Such loans were paid off as at 31 December 2017.

(g) Certain of the bank loans of the Company’s subsidiaries, amounting to approximately US$10,237,000 
(equivalent to approximately RMB209,748,000) (31 December 2016: US$32,700,000, equivalent to 
approximately RMB226,840,000), and RMB53,000,000 (31 December 2016: RMB54,000,000) as at 31 
December 2017 were guaranteed by the Company.

(h) Certain of the Company’s bank loans amounting to approximately RMB19,000,000 (31 December 2016: 
RMB20,000,000) as at 31 December 2017 were guaranteed by a subsidiary.

(i) Certain of the bank loans of the Company’s subsidiaries, amounting to RMB100,000,000 (31 December 
2016: Nil) as at 31 December 2017 were secured by the pledge of the trade receivables amounting to 
RMB3,140,000 (31 December 2016: Nil) and prepaid land lease payments amounting to RMB11,493,000 (31 
December 2016: Nil) under the water treatment contracts.
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32. PROVISION

The Group generally provides two to five year warranties to its customers on the wind turbine generators sold by the 
Group, under which faulty components are repaired or replaced. The amount of the provision for the warranties is 
estimated based on sales volumes and past experience of the level of repairs. The estimation basis is reviewed on an 
ongoing basis and revised where appropriate.

Year ended 31 December

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

 
At beginning of year 3,965,881 3,492,911
Additional provision (note 6) 1,584,518 1,556,632
Reversal of unutilised amounts (note 6) (625,134) (208,203)
Amounts utilised during the year (1,055,508) (873,626)
Exchange realignment 424 (1,833)

At end of year 3,870,181 3,965,881
Portion classified as current liabilities (1,773,288) (1,599,111)

Non-current portion 2,096,893 2,366,770

The carrying amount of the Group’s provision approximates to its fair value.

33. GOVERNMENT GRANTS

As at 31 December

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

 
Government grants 339,109 304,770

Government grants are received by the Group as financial subsidies for the research and development projects and 
improvement of manufacturing facilities of the Group. Government grants are recognised as income over the periods 
necessary to match the grant on a systematic basis to the research and development costs that they are intended to 
compensate or over the expected useful life of the relevant property, plant and equipment.
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33. GOVERNMENT GRANTS (continued)

The movements in government grants during the years are as follows:

Year ended 31 December

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

 
At beginning of year 304,770 270,101
Additions 84,799 40,597
Recognised as income during the year (44,972) (11,162)
Exchange realignment (5,488) 5,234

At end of year 339,109 304,770

34. SHARE CAPITAL

As at 31 December

2017 2016
Number

of shares Value
Number

of shares Value
’000 RMB’000 ’000 RMB’000

  
Shares

Issued and fully paid:
A shares of RMB1.00 each 2,906,142 2,906,142 2,235,494 2,235,494
H shares of RMB1.00 each 650,061 650,061 500,047 500,047

3,556,203 3,556,203 2,735,541 2,735,541
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34. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)

A summary of movements in the Company’s share capital is as follows:

Year ended 31 December

2017 2016
Numbers of 

shares 
in issue

Share 
capital

Numbers of 
shares 

in issue
Share 

capital
’000 RMB’000 ’000 RMB’000

  
At beginning of year 2,735,541 2,735,541 2,735,541 2,735,541
Bonus shares (a) 820,662 820,662 – –

At end of year 3,556,203 3,556,203 2,735,541 2,735,541

(a) In June 2017, a distribution of 3 bonus shares per every 10 shares held by the existing shareholders of the 
Company was approved in annual general meeting. Accordingly 820,662,000 shares were issued as bonus 
shares.

35. RESERVES

The amounts of the Group’s reserves and the movements therein are presented in the consolidated statements of 
changes in equity for the current and prior years on pages 99 and 100 of these financial statements.

36. OTHER EQUITY INSTRUMENT

In May 2016, the Company received an approval from National Association of Financial Market Institutional Investors 
(“中國銀行間交易商協會”) to issue long-term option-embedded medium-term notes (the “Perpetual Medium-term 
Notes”) of RMB3 billion, which shall be effective for two years commencing from the date of the approval. In May 
2016 and September 2016, the Company issued the first portion and the second portion of the Perpetual Medium-
term Notes in an aggregate amount of RMB1 billion at the initial distribution rate of 5% and an aggregate amount 
of RMB500 million at the initial distribution rate of 4.2%, respectively. The proceeds from issuance of the Perpetual 
Medium-term Notes after the issuance costs were RMB996,547,000 and RMB498,571,000, respectively. The issue 
price for each of the Perpetual Medium-term Notes is RMB100.

Pursuant to the terms of the Perpetual Medium-term Notes, the Company has no contractual obligation to repay 
their principal or to pay any coupon distribution. The Perpetual Medium-term Notes are classified as equity and 
subsequent distribution declared will be treated as distribution to equity owners.
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37. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS

In 2017, the following entities were acquired from independent third parties for the purpose of expending business. 
Acquisitions of equity interests in these entities have been accounted for using the acquisition method of accounting 
effective from the dates when the entities were controlled by the Group. Details are as follows:

Company name Acquisition date

Percentage of 
equity interests 

acquired
Cash 

consideration
 

Janshan Green Energy Co., Ltd. January 2017 80% KRW480,000,000
Yass Valley Wind Farm Pty Ltd. February 2017 100% AUD7,700,000
Si Chuan Haixinneng Electric Power  

Design Co., Ltd.
March 2017 100% RMB9,075,000

PARQUE EóLICO LOMA BLANCA S.A May 2017 100% USD33,000,000
Best Blades GmbH May 2017 100% EURO2,000,000
Stockyard Hill Wind Farm Pty Ltd. June 2017 100% AUD110,000,000
Wild Cattle Hill Pty Ltd. September 2017 100% AUD12,000,000
Western Water Corporation August 2017 100% RMB714,000,000
PARQUE EóLICO LOMA BLANCA VI S.A September 2017 100% USD10,000,000
PARQUE EóLICO MIRAMAR S.A. September 2017 100% USD12,000,000
Guilin Biyuan Environmental Co., Ltd. October 2017 90% RMB47,250,000
Susong Hongyuan Water Service Co., Ltd. December 2017 100% RMB70,386,000
Liaocheng Chengnan Water Service Co., Ltd. December 2017 90% RMB48,600,000
Liaocheng high technology Water Service  

Co., Ltd.
December 2017 90% RMB9,000,000

Yanggu Bihai Guohuan Water Service Co., Ltd. December 2017 90% RMB900,000

On 31 May 2017, the Group entered into a share purchase agreement with a third party to acquire an additional 25% 
equity interest in Best Blades GmbH, a joint venture of the Group, at a cash consolidation of EUR2,000,000. The 
articles of association of Best Blades GmbH were revised accordingly upon the completion of the acquisition, and 
the Group has a total 75% of equity interest in Best Blades GmbH and has the power to govern the relevant activities 
of Best Blades GmbH. Therefore, On 31 May 2017, Best Blades GmbH was accounted for as a subsidiary of the 
Group. The Group recognised a gain of RMB4,297,000 in profit or loss as a result of remeasuring its previously held 
interests in Best Blades GmbH of RMB14,692,000 at the date of obtaining control to its acquisition-date fair value of 
RMB18,989,000.



196 |     Xinjiang Goldwind Science & Technology Co., Ltd.     |     Annual Report 2017

Notes to 
Financial Statements
31 December 2017

37. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS (continued)

The fair values of the identifiable assets and liabilities of these companies as at the dates of acquisition were as 
follows:

Fair value 
recognised

on acquisition
Notes RMB’000

Property, plant and equipment 12 302,537
Other intangible assets 16 1,680,815
Inventories 1,885
Deferred tax assets 20 3,958
Trade receivables 32,743
Financial receivables 604,686
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 25,990
Cash and cash equivalents 7,282
Trade payables (34,740)
Other payables and accruals (126,545)
Interest-bearing bank loans (155,497)
Deferred tax liabilities 20 (356,921)

Total identifiable net assets at fair value 1,986,193
Non-controlling interests (21,383)

1,964,810

Goodwill on acquisition 15 15,586
Investment in a joint venture before the step acquisition of subsidiary

(14,692)
Gain on remeasurement of the previously held interest in  

an acquiree at its acquisition-date fair value in  
a step acquisition of a subsidiary 5 (4,297)

Satisfied by cash 1,961,407
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37. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS (continued)

An analysis of the cash flows in respect of the acquisition of subsidiaries is as follows:

RMB’000

Cash consideration (1,961,407)
Other payable due to certain equity sellers 208,493

Cash and cash equivalents paid (1,752,914)
Cash and cash equivalents paid for previous transactions (58,385)
Cash and cash equivalents acquired 7,282

Net outflow of cash and cash equivalents included in cash flows from investing activities (1,804,017)

Since the acquisitions, the acquired companies contributed RMB24,120,000 to the Group’s revenue and 
RMB2,923,000 to the consolidated loss for the year ended 31 December 2017.

Had the acquisitions taken place at the beginning of the year, the revenue of the Group and the profit after tax of the 
Group for the year would have been RMB25,027,628,000 and RMB3,158,849,000, respectively.

38. DISPOSAL OF SUBSIDIARIES

On 31 January 2017, the Group lost control of the Inner Mongolia Jieyuan Wind Energy Electricity Co., Ltd. 
(“Jieyuan”), by the capital injection from the non-controlling shareholder with an amount of RMB5,000,000, 
according to the new articles of association of Jieyuan. After the capital injection, the Group’s equity interests 
decreased from 52.82% to 51.00%.

On 30 April 2017, the Group disposed of its 100% equity interest in Leishan Tianlei Wind Power Co., Ltd. to a third 
party for a cash consideration of RMB7,000,000.

On 31 July 2017, the Group disposed of its 70% equity interest in Fusong Xiaoqing Water Service Co., Ltd to a third 
party for a cash consideration of RMB81,425,000.

On 4 August 2017, 4 August 2017, 19 September 2017 and 27 September 2017 the Group disposed of its 30% 
equity interests in Qiaojia Tianqiao, Pinglu Sineng, Zibo Runchuan and Nanyang Runtang for a cash consideration 
of RMB24,106,000, RMB72,329,000, RMB25,204,000 and RMB63,245,000 respectively. Besides, a contingent 
consideration will be determined when an independent third party consultant complete evaluating the meteorological 
and performance data during the one year period after the commencement of commercial operations. Upon the 
completion of such disposal, the Group lost control of the these entities. The remaining interests are accounted for 
investments in joint ventures in the consolidated statement of financial position of the Group.
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38. DISPOSAL OF SUBSIDIARIES (continued)

The net assets/liabilities of the subsidiaries disposed during the years ended 31 December 2017 were as follows:

As at 
the dates of 

disposal
Notes RMB’000

Net assets disposed of:
Assets of a disposal group classified as held for sale 2,086,945
Liabilities directly associated with the assets classified as held for sale (1,818,088)
Property, plant and equipment 12 461,080
Prepaid land lease payments 14 4,792
Other intangible assets 16 254,710
Trade and bills receivables 69,982
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 25,660
Cash and cash equivalents 51,790
Trade payables (66,606)
Interest-bearing bank loans (462,600)
Other payables and accruals (195,529)

412,136
Non-controlling interests (83,792)

Net assets belong to the parent company 328,344
Investment in joint ventures (752,229)
Gain on remeasurement of the remaining interests at the date of disposal of 

subsidiaries 5 309,416
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries 5 387,778

Satisfied by cash 273,309
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38. DISPOSAL OF SUBSIDIARIES (continued)

An analysis of the net inflow of cash and cash equivalents in respect of the disposal of subsidiaries is as follows:

RMB’000

Cash consideration 273,309
Cash and cash equivalents received for previous transactions 23,850

Cash received during the year 297,159
Cash and cash equivalents disposed of (51,790)

Net inflow of cash and cash equivalents in respect of the disposal of subsidiaries 245,369

39. NOTE TO THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

(a) Major non-cash transactions

During the year, the Group endorsed certain bills receivable accepted by banks in Mainland China to 
certain of its suppliers in order to settle the trade payables due to such suppliers with a carrying amount in 
RMB6,989,345,000 (2016: RMB6,784,801,000).

(b) Changes in liabilities arising from financing activities

Bank loans and 
other borrowings

Dividends 
payable

Interest 
payable

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

At 1 January 2017 14,355,377 50,000 91,077

Changes from financing cash flows 4,811,735 (654,646) (802,514)
Interest expense – – 865,363
Final 2016 dividend declared – 547,108 –
Dividend declared to non-controlling – 36,538 –
Distribution of other equity instruments – 71,000 –
Foreign exchange movement (28,511) – (58,349)
Increase arising from acquisition of subsidiaries 155,497 26,388 –
Decrease arising from disposal of subsidiaries (462,600) – –
Decrease arising from held for sale (409,349) – –

At 31 December 2017 18,422,149 76,388 95,577
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40. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

At the end of the reporting period, contingent liabilities not provided for in the financial statements were as follows:

As at 31 December

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

 
Letters of credit issued 55,400 199,438
Letters of guarantee issued 15,102,615 11,320,064
Guarantees given to banks in connection with bank loans granted to:

An associate 315,754 30,094
A third party 296,487 299,579

Compensation arrangement in connection  
with the bank loans of the Group’s customers – 332,282 

15,770,256 12,181,457

In 2015, Beijing Tianrun entered into an agreement with the creditor bank, Chifeng Jinneng New Energy Investment 
Co., Ltd. and Chifeng Xinneng. According to the agreement, in the case where Chifeng Xinneng fails to repay the 
bank loans on schedule, Beijing Tianrun shall repurchase the entire share interest in Chifeng Xinneng, and the 
consideration equals a certain percentage of the net assets of Chifeng Xinneng at that time. Up to 31 December 2017, 
Chifeng Xinneng operated well, and the risk exposure from the above repurchase clause was insignificant.

The Group was involved in a number of legal proceedings and claims against it in the ordinary course of business. 
Provision has been made for the probable losses to the Group on those legal proceedings and claims when the 
management can reasonably estimate the outcome of the legal proceedings and claims taking into account the 
legal advice. No provision has been made for pending legal proceedings and claims when the outcome of the legal 
proceedings and claims cannot be reasonably estimated or management believes that the probability of loss is 
remote.

41. PLEDGE OF ASSETS

Details of the Group’s bank and other borrowings, letters of credit, guarantees issued, provision risk and uncompleted 
transaction, which are secured by the assets of the Group, are included in notes 12, 14, 23, 24, 26, and 31, 
respectively, to the financial statements.
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42. OPERATING LEASE ARRANGEMENTS

(a) As lessor

The Group leases its investment properties (note 13) under operating lease arrangements, with leases 
negotiated for terms ranging from one to five years.

At 31 December 2017 and 2016, the Group had total future minimum lease receivables under non-cancellable 
operating leases with its tenants falling due as follows:

As at 31 December

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

 
Within one year 3,842 1,809
In the second to fifth years, inclusive 8,375 – 

12,217 1,809
 

(b) As lessee

At 31 December 2017 and 2016, the Group had the following total future minimum lease payments under 
non-cancellable operating leases in respect of land and buildings:

As at 31 December

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

 
Within one year 9,831 17,455
In the second to fifth years, inclusive 9,061 6,620
After five years 446 421 

19,338 24,496

43. COMMITMENTS

In addition to the operating lease commitments detailed in note 42(b) above, the Group had the following capital 
commitments as at the end of the reporting period:

As at 31 December

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

 
Contracted, but not provided for:

Property, plant and equipment and land use rights 3,134,131 2,167,479
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44. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

(a) The Group had the following significant transactions with related parties during the year:

Year ended 31 December

2017 2016
Notes RMB’000 RMB’000

 
Continuing transactions
A shareholder holding a 13.74% interest in the Company:

Sales of spare parts (i) 832 –

Associates:
Sales of wind turbine generators and spare parts (i) 356,986 637,528
Sales of construction services (i) 702,773 –
Purchases of spare parts (ii) 196,888 2,360,333
Purchases of processing services (ii) 195,687 248,794
Provision of technical services (ii) 1,166 39,026
Provision of operating lease of buildings (ii) – 1,667
Others (ii) 4,095 2,759

Joint ventures:
Sales of wind turbine generators (i) 626 6,139
Purchases of services (ii) 2,897 –
Provision of technical services (i) 14,215 8,832 

Notes:

(i) The sales to all related parties above were made according to the published prices and conditions offered to 
the major customers of the Group.

(ii) The purchases from all related parties above were made according to the published prices and conditions 
offered to the major customers of the related parties above.
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44. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)

(b) Commitments with related parties

The amounts of total transactions with related parties for the year are included in note 44(a) to the financial 
statements. The total amounts of transactions with related parties in 2018 and 2019, which have been 
contracted as at 31 December 2017, are as follows:

Year ended 31 December

2018 2019
RMB’000 RMB’000

 
Continuing transactions
Associates:

Sales of spare parts 7,139 –
Purchases of spare parts 496,689 482,842 

503,828 482,842 

Joint ventures:
Provision of technical services 16,863 16,863

(c) Outstanding balances with related parties

Details of the outstanding balances with related parties are set out in notes 23, 25, 28 and 29 to these financial 
statements.
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44. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)

(d) Guarantee for a related party

Year ended 31 December

2017 2016
Guarantee RMB’000 RMB’000 Guarantee period

 

An associate 315,754 30,094
From 21 June 2016 

to 21 June 2018

(e) Compensation of key management personnel of the Group

Year ended 31 December

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

 
Short-term employee benefits 47,675 47,733
Pension scheme contributions 469 434 

Total compensation paid to key management personnel 48,144 48,167

The related party transactions with the shareholder holding a 13.74% interest in the Company above also 
constitute connected transactions or continuing connected transactions as defined in Chapter 14A of the 
Listing Rules.
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45. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS BY CATEGORY

The carrying amounts of each of the categories of financial instruments as at the end of the reporting period are as 
follows:

As at 31 December

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

 
Financial assets
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss:
Held-for-trading:

Derivative financial instruments 28,710 27,923 

Held-to-maturity investments 49,996 49,995 

Loans and receivables:
Trade and bills receivables 19,372,363 18,603,486
Financial receivables 5,034,227 2,787,694
Financial assets included in prepayments,  

deposits and other receivables 1,241,939 948,554
Pledged deposits 1,086,555 1,016,814
Cash and cash equivalents 6,756,114 7,534,171 

33,491,198 30,890,719 

Available-for-sale investments 2,218,210 1,941,325 

35,788,114 32,909,962 

Financial liabilities
Financial liabilities at amortised cost:

Trade and bills payables 16,141,475 15,227,382
Financial liabilities included in other payables,  

advances from customers and accruals 987,101 876,173
Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings 21,884,833 18,091,107 

39,013,409 34,194,662 
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46. FAIR VALUE AND FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The carrying amounts and fair values of the Group’s financial instruments, other than those with carrying amounts 
that reasonably approximate to fair values, are as follows:

Carrying amounts Fair values
As at 31 December As at 31 December

2017 2016 2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

  
Financial assets
Pledged deposits, non-current portion 103,136 276,618 103,136 276,618
Available-for-sale investments 1,489,118 1,252,059 1,489,118 1,252,059
Derivative financial instruments 28,710 27,923 28,710 27,923
Held to maturity investments 49,996 49,995 49,996 49,995
Trade and bills receivables, non-current portion 2,324,143 1,857,030 3,111,298 1,972,837
Financial receivables, non-current portion 4,536,746 2,451,312 4,536,746 2,451,312
Financial assets included in prepayments,  

deposits and other receivables,  
non-current portion 255,115 131,620 255,115 131,620  

8,786,964 6,046,557 9,574,119 6,162,364  

Financial liabilities
Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings,  

non-current portion 15,885,810 15,419,038 15,871,023 15,629,502
Trade and bills payables, non-current portion 884,593 754,661 899,002 794,435
Financial liabilities included in other payables,  

advance from customers and accruals,  
non-current portion 38,541 109,638 30,337 108,138  

16,808,944 16,283,337 16,800,362 16,532,075  

Management has assessed that the fair values of cash and cash equivalents, the current portion of pledged deposits, 
the current portion of trade and bills receivables, the current portion of financial receivables, the current portion of 
trade and bills payables, financial assets included in prepayments, deposits and other receivables, financial liabilities 
included in other payables, advances from customers and accruals, the current portion of interest-bearing bank and 
other borrowings approximate to their carrying amounts largely due to the short-term maturities of these instruments.
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46. FAIR VALUE AND FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

The Group’s corporate finance team headed by the finance manager is responsible for determining the policies and 
procedures for the fair value measurement of financial instruments. The corporate finance team reports directly to 
the chief financial officer and the audit committee. At each reporting date, the corporate finance team analyses the 
movements in the values of financial instruments and determines the major inputs applied in the valuation. The 
valuation is reviewed and approved by the chief financial officer. The valuation process and results are discussed with 
the audit committee twice a year for interim and annual financial reporting.

The fair values of the financial assets and liabilities are included at the amount at which the instrument could be 
exchanged in a current transaction between willing parties, other than in a forced or liquidation sale. The following 
methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair values:

The fair values of trade and bills receivables, financial receivables, trade and bills payables, financial assets included 
in prepayments, deposits and other receivables, and interest-bearing bank and other borrowings have been 
calculated by discounting the expected future cash flows using rates currently available for instruments with similar 
terms, credit risk and remaining maturities. The Group’s own non-performance risk for the non-current portion of 
interest-bearing bank and other borrowings as at 31 December 2017 was assessed to be insignificant.

The fair values of listed equity investments are based on quoted market prices. The fair value of unlisted available-
for-sale equity investments cannot be measured reliably because they do not have quoted market prices in an active 
market and the range of reasonable fair value estimate is so significant.

The Group enters into several derivative financial instruments with the financial institutions and counterparties. 
Derivative financial instruments, including forward currency contracts, an interest rate swap and a power price swap 
contract, are measured using valuation techniques similar to forward currency and swap models, using present value 
calculations. The models incorporate various market observable inputs including the credit quality of counterparties, 
foreign exchange spot and forward rate, interest rate curves and power price trend. The carrying amounts of the 
derivative financial instruments are the same as their fair values.

As at 31 December 2017, the marked to market value of the derivatives was net of a credit/debit valuation adjustment 
attributable to derivative counterparty default risk.
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46. FAIR VALUE AND FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Fair value hierarchy

The following tables illustrate the fair value measurement hierarchy of the Group’s financial instruments:

Assets measured at fair value:

As at 31 December 2017

Fair value measurement using
Quoted prices

in active 
markets

(Level 1)

Significant 
observable 

inputs
(Level 2)

Significant 
unobservable 

inputs
(Level 3) Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
    

Available-for-sale investments:
Listed equity investments 439,118 – – 439,118
Other financial assets – 1,050,000 – 1,050,000    

439,118 1,050,000 – 1,489,118    

Derivative financial instruments:
Interest rate swap – 18 – 18
Power price swap contract – 16,052 – 16,052
Contingent consideration – – 12,640 12,640    

– 16,070 12,640 28,710    

439,118 1,066,070 12,640 1,517,828    
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46. FAIR VALUE AND FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Fair value hierarchy (continued)

Assets measured at fair value: (continued)

As at 31 December 2016

Fair value measurement using
Quoted 
prices

in active
markets

(Level 1)

Significant 
observable 

inputs
(Level 2)

Significant 
unobservable 

inputs
(Level 3) Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Available-for-sale investments:
Listed equity investments 502,059 – – 502,059
Other financial assets – 750,000 – 750,000    

502,059 750,000 – 1,252,059    

Derivative financial instruments:
Interest rate swap – 1,986 – 1,986
Forward currency contracts – 25,937 – 25,937    

– 27,923 – 27,923    

502,059 777,923 – 1,279,982    

Liabilities measured at fair value:

The Group did not have any financial liabilities measured at fair value as at 31 December 2017 and 2016.

During the year, there were no transfers of fair value measurements between Level 1 and Level 2 and no transfers into 
or out of Level 3 (2016: Nil).
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46. FAIR VALUE AND FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Fair value hierarchy (continued)

Assets for which fair values are disclosed:

As at 31 December 2017

Fair value measurement using
Quoted 
prices

in active
markets

(Level 1)

Significant 
observable 

inputs
(Level 2)

Significant 
unobservable 

inputs
(Level 3) Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
    

Pledged deposits, non-current portion – 103,136 – 103,136
Held-to-maturity investment – 49,996 – 49,996
Trade and bills receivables,  

non-current portion – 3,111,298 – 3,111,298
Financial receivables, non-current portion – 4,536,746 – 4,536,746
Financial assets included in prepayments, 

deposits and other receivables,  

non-current portion – 255,115 – 255,115    

– 8,056,291 – 8,056,291    
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46. FAIR VALUE AND FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Fair value hierarchy (continued)

Assets for which fair values are disclosed: (continued)

As at 31 December 2016

Fair value measurement using

Quoted 

prices

in active

markets

(Level 1)

Significant 

observable 

inputs

(Level 2)

Significant 

unobservable 

inputs

(Level 3) Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Pledged deposits, non-current portion – 276,618 – 276,618

Held-to-maturity investment – 49,995 – 49,995

Trade and bills receivables,  

non-current portion – 1,972,837 – 1,972,837

Financial receivables, non-current portion – 2,451,312 – 2,451,312

Financial assets included in prepayments, 

deposits and other receivables,  

non-current portion – 131,620 – 131,620    

– 4,882,382 – 4,882,382    
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46. FAIR VALUE AND FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Fair value hierarchy (continued)

Liabilities for which fair values are disclosed:

As at 31 December 2017

Fair value measurement using
Quoted 
prices

in active
markets

(Level 1)

Significant 
observable 

inputs
(Level 2)

Significant 
unobservable 

inputs
(Level 3) Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
    

Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings – 15,871,023 – 15,871,023
Trade and bills payables,  

non-current portion – 899,002 – 899,002
Financial liabilities included in  

other payables and accruals,  
non-current portion – 30,337 – 30,337    

– 16,800,362 – 16,800,362    

As at 31 December 2016

Fair value measurement using

Quoted 

prices

in active

markets

(Level 1)

Significant 

observable 

inputs

(Level 2)

Significant 

unobservable 

inputs

(Level 3) Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings – 15,629,502 – 15,629,502
Trade and bills payables,  

non-current portion – 794,435 – 794,435
Financial liabilities included in  

other payables and accruals,  
non-current portion – 108,138 – 108,138    

– 16,532,075 – 16,532,075    
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47. TRANSFERRED FINANCIAL ASSETS

Transferred financial assets that are not derecognised in their entirety

(a) At 31 December 2017, the Group endorsed certain bills receivable accepted by banks in Mainland China 
(the “Endorsed Bills”) with a carrying amount of RMB982,402,000 (2016: RMB667,526,000) to certain of its 
suppliers in order to settle the trade payables due to such suppliers (the “Endorsement”). In the opinion of 
the directors, the Group has retained the substantial risks and rewards, which include default risks relating to 
such Endorsed Bills, and accordingly, it continued to recognise the full carrying amounts of the Endorsed Bills 
and the associated trade payables settled. Subsequent to the Endorsement, the Group did not retain any rights 
on the use of the Endorsed Bills, including the sale, transfer or pledge of the Endorsed Bills to any other third 
parties. The aggregate carrying amount of the trade payables settled by the Endorsed Bills during the year to 
which the suppliers have recourse was RMB982,402,000 (2016: RMB667,526,000) as at 31 December 2017.

(b) As part of its normal business, the Group entered into a trade receivable factoring arrangement (the 
“Arrangement”) and transferred certain trade receivables to a bank. Under the Arrangement, the Group may 
be required to reimburse the bank for loss of interest if any trade debtors have late payment. The Group is 
not exposed to default risks of the trade debtors after the transfer. Subsequent to the transfer, the Group did 
not retain any rights on the use of the trade receivables, including the sale, transfer or pledge of the trade 
receivables to any other third parties. The original carrying values of the trade receivables and financial 
receivables transferred under the Arrangement that have not been settled as at 31 December 2017 were 
RMB651,551,000 (2016: RMB106,257,000) and nil (2016: RMB145,604,000), respectively. The carrying 
amount of the assets that the Group continued to recognise as at 31 December 2017 was RMB651,551,000 
(2016: RMB251,861,000) and that of the associated liabilities as at 31 December 2017 was RMB530,158,000 
(2016: RMB238,654,000).
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47. TRANSFERRED FINANCIAL ASSETS (continued)

Transferred financial assets that are derecognised in their entirety

At 31 December 2017, the Group endorsed certain bills receivable accepted by banks in Mainland China (the 
“Derecognised Bills”) to certain of its suppliers in order to settle the trade payables due to such suppliers with a 
carrying amount in aggregate of RMB5,846,892,000 (2016: RMB6,117,275,000). The Derecognised Bills had 
a maturity of one to twelve months at the end of the reporting period. In accordance with the Law of Negotiable 
Instruments in the PRC, the holders of the Derecognised Bills have a right of recourse against the Group if the PRC 
banks default (the “Continuing Involvement”). In the opinion of the Directors, the Group has transferred substantially 
all risks and rewards relating to the Derecognised Bills. Accordingly, it has derecognised the full carrying amounts 
of the Derecognised Bills and the associated trade payables. The maximum exposure to loss from the Group’s 
Continuing Involvement in the Derecognised Bills and the undiscounted cash flows to repurchase these Derecognised 
Bills is equal to their carrying amounts. In the opinion of the Directors, the fair values of the Group’s Continuing 
Involvement in the Derecognised Bills are not significant.

During the year ended 31 December 2017, the Group has not recognised any gain or loss on the date of transfer of 
the Derecognised Bills. No gains or losses were recognised from the Continuing Involvement, both during the year or 
cumulatively. The endorsement has been made evenly throughout the year.

48. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

The Group’s principal financial instruments, other than derivatives, comprise interest-bearing bank loans and other 
borrowings, cash and cash equivalents and pledged deposits. The main purpose of these financial instruments is to 
raise finance for the Group’s operations. The Group has various other financial assets and liabilities such as trade and 
bills receivables and trade and bills payables, which arise directly from its operations.

The Group also enters into derivative transactions, mainly an interest rate swap. The purpose is to manage the interest 
rate risks arising from the Group’s operations and its sources of finance.

The main risks arising from the Group’s financial instruments are fair value and cash flow interest rate risks, foreign 
currency risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. Generally, the senior management of the Company meets regularly to 
analyse and formulate measures to manage the Group’s exposure to these risks. In addition, the Directors holds 
meetings regularly to analyse and approve the proposals made by the senior management of the Company. Generally, 
the Group introduces conservative strategies on its risk management. The Group’s accounting policies in relation to 
derivative financial instruments are set out in note 2.4 to the financial statements.
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48. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Fair value and cash flow interest rate risks

Fair value interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in 
market interest rates. Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will 
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. With its borrowings issued at fixed and floating interest rates, 
the Group is exposed to both fair value and cash flow interest rate risks.

The Group regularly reviews and monitors the mix of fixed and floating interest rate borrowings in order to manage its 
interest rate risk. The Group’s interest-bearing bank loans and short-term deposits are stated at amortised cost and 
not revalued on a periodic basis. Floating rate interest income and expenses are credited/charged to profit or loss as 
earned/incurred.

The Group’s policy is to manage its interest cost using a mix of fixed and variable rate debts. To manage this mix 
in a cost-effective manner, the Group enters into an interest rate swap, in which the Group agrees to exchange, at 
specified intervals, the difference between fixed and variable rate interest amounts calculated by reference to an 
agreed-upon notional principal amount. At 31 December 2017, after taking into account the effect of the interest rate 
swap, approximately 23% (2016: 36%) of the Group’s interest-bearing borrowings bore interest at fixed rates.

If there were a general increase/decrease in the interest rates of bank loans with floating interest rates by 1% point, 
with all other variables held constant, the consolidated pre-tax profit and construction in progress would have 
decreased/increased by approximately RMB168,752,000 (2016: RMB116,622,000) for the year ended 31 December 
2017, and there would be no impact on other components of the consolidated equity, except for retained profits, of 
the Group.

The sensitivity analysis above has been determined assuming that the change in interest rates had occurred at the 
end of the reporting period and the Group has applied the exposure to interest rate risk to those financial instruments 
in existence at those dates. The estimated one percentage point increase or decrease represents management’s 
assessment of a reasonably possible change in interest rates over the period until the end of the next reporting period.
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48. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Foreign currency risk

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk on cash and cash equivalents, receivables, payables and bank loans 
that are denominated in a currency other than the respective functional currencies of the Group’s entities. The 
currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily the Euro, the United States dollar and the Australian dollar.

The Group’s exposures to foreign currencies as at 31 December 2017 and 2016 are as follows:

As at 31 December

2017 2016

Euro

United States 

dollar

Australian 

dollar Euro

United States 

dollar

Australian 

dollar

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Trade receivables 51,245 5,702 – 2,363 44,136 –

Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 22,518 686 – 7,620 34,767 –

Cash and cash equivalents 25,342 186,193 59,713 7,432 293,078 7,329

Trade payables (70,223) (10,617) – (87,472) (22,473) –

Other payables and accruals – (15,711) – (72) (29,589) –

Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings – (2,268,625) – – (2,380,002) –   

28,882 (2,102,372) 59,713 (70,129) (2,060,083) 7,329   
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48. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably possible change in 
exchange rates by 5%, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit after tax and the Group’s equity.

Increase/
(decrease)

in basis points

Increase/
(decrease)

in profit 
after tax

Increase/
(decrease)

in equity
RMB’000 RMB’000

   
2017

If RMB weakens against Euro 5% 932 50,023
If RMB strengthens against Euro (5%) (932) (50,023)
If RMB weakens against United States dollar 5% (80,440) (8,045)
If RMB strengthens against United States dollar (5%) 80,440 8,045
If RMB weakens against Australian dollar 5% 2,535 19,458
If RMB strengthens against Australian dollar (5%) (2,535) (19,458)

2016

If RMB weakens against Euro 5% (3,029) 43,063
If RMB strengthens against Euro (5%) 3,029 (43,063)
If RMB weakens against United States dollar 5% (73,877) (7,756)
If RMB strengthens against United States dollar (5%) 73,877 7,756
If RMB weakens against Australian dollar 5% 278 14,950
If RMB strengthens against Australian dollar (5%) (278) (14,950)

The sensitivity analysis above has been determined assuming that the change in foreign currency rates had occurred 
on 31 December 2017 and the Group had applied the exposure to foreign currency risk to those monetary assets 
and liabilities and net investment operations in existence at those dates. The estimated 5% increase or decrease 
represents management’s assessment of a reasonably possible change in foreign currency rates over the period until 
the end of the next reporting period. The sensitivity analysis is performed on the same basis for the year.
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48. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Credit risk

The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy parties. The Group has a credit policy in place which 
requires credit evaluations on all customers who wish to trade on credit terms. Receivable balances are monitored 
on an ongoing basis. In most instances, advance payments are required for customers of wind turbine generators. 
Otherwise, the credit quality of customers is assessed after taking into account the customers’ financial position and 
past experience with the customers.

The Group establishes an allowance for impairment that represents its estimate of losses to be incurred in respect 
of trade and other receivables. The main component of this allowance is a specific loss component that relates to 
individually significant exposures.

The allowance account in respect of trade and other receivables is used to record impairment losses unless the Group 
is satisfied that no recovery of the amount owing is possible. At that point, the impaired financial asset is considered 
irrecoverable and the amount charged to the allowance account is written off against the carrying amount of the 
impaired financial asset.

Management evaluates the creditworthiness of the Group’s existing and prospective customers and ensures that the 
customers have adequate financing for the projects as well as the source of the financing.

The maximum exposure to credit risk is represented by the carrying amount of financial assets in the statement of 
financial position.

Cash and bank balances are placed with banks and financial institutions which are regulated.

Liquidity risk

The Group monitors its risk to a shortage of funds using a recurring liquidity planning tool. This tool considers the 
maturity of both its financial instruments and financial assets (e.g., trade receivables) and projected cash flows from 
operations.

The Group’s objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through the use of interest-
bearing bank and other borrowings. The Group’s policy is that not more than 50% of borrowings should mature in any 
12-month period.
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48. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Liquidity risk (continued)

The maturity profile of the Group’s financial liabilities as at the end of the reporting period, based on the contractual 
undiscounted payments, is as follows:

Within 1 to 2 2 to 5 Over
1 year years years 5 years Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
     

As at 31 December 2017

Trade and bills payables 15,256,882 189,725 489,982 275,426 16,212,015
Financial liabilities included in other  

payables and accruals 948,560 2,942 14,011 21,503 987,016
Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings 6,002,064 1,614,409 6,092,493 8,174,139 21,883,105
Interest payments on bank and other borrowings 945,219 783,490 1,629,432 1,272,616 4,630,757

23,152,725 2,590,566 8,225,918 9,743,684 43,712,893

As at 31 December 2016

Trade and bills payables 14,472,721 359,259 628,939 3,048 15,463,967
Financial liabilities included in other  

payables and accruals 766,535 – 40,059 82,035 888,629
Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings 2,678,832 4,533,218 4,135,554 6,798,873 18,146,477
Interest payments on bank and other borrowings 1,363,648 817,212 1,764,326 1,737,506 5,682,692

19,281,736 5,709,689 6,568,878 8,621,462 40,181,765

Capital management

The primary objectives of the Group’s capital management are to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a going 
concern and to maintain healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholders’ value.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and 
the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust 
the dividends payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares. The Group is not subject 
to any externally imposed capital requirements. No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes for 
managing capital during the years ended 31 December 2017 and 31 December 2016.

The Group monitors capital using a gearing ratio, which is net debt divided by capital plus net debt. The Group’s 
policy is to maintain the gearing ratio between 40% and 60%. Net debt includes trade and bills payables, financial 
liabilities included in other payables and accruals, interest-bearing bank loans and other borrowings, less cash and 
cash equivalents and the current portion of pledged deposits. Capital represents equity attributable to owners of the 
parent stated in the consolidated statement of financial position.
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48. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Capital management (continued)

The Group’s strategy is to maintain the gearing ratio at a healthy capital level in order to support its businesses. The 
principal strategies adopted by the Group include, but are not limited to, reviewing future cash flow requirements and 
the ability to meet debt repayment schedules when they fall due, maintaining a reasonable level of available banking 
facilities and adjusting investment plans and financing plans, if necessary, to ensure that the Group has a reasonable 
level of capital to support its businesses.

The gearing ratios at the end of reporting periods are as follows:

As at 31 December

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

 
Trade and bills payables 16,141,475 15,227,382
Financial liabilities included in other payables and accruals 987,101 876,173
Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings 21,884,833 18,091,107
Less: Cash and cash equivalents (6,756,114) (7,534,171)

Pledged deposits, current portion (983,419) (740,196) 

Net debt 31,273,876 25,920,295

Equity attributable to owners of the parent 22,686,693 19,976,152 

Capital and net debt 53,960,569 45,896,447 

Gearing ratio 57.96% 56.48%

49. EVENT AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

On 23 March 2018 the board of Directors proposed to distribute cash dividends of RMB2.00 (tax included) per each 
10 shares with total amount of RMB711,241,000 to the shareholders. The proposed final dividends for the year are 
subject to the approval of the Company’s shareholders at the forthcoming annual general meeting.
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Information about the statement of financial position of the Company at the end of the reporting period is as follows:

As at 31 December

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

 
NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 217,437 175,826
Investment properties 60,665 62,803
Prepaid land lease payments 19,641 20,199
Other intangible assets 286,475 250,052
Investments in subsidiaries 12,072,027 12,047,951
Investments in associates 145,151 66,000
Investments in joint ventures 2,500 –
Held-to-maturity investments 49,996 49,995
Available-for-sale investments 2,400 2,400
Deferred tax assets 641,874 647,932
Trade receivables 1,365,906 1,314,336
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 3,170,306 1,226,703
Pledged deposits – 175,062 

Total non-current assets 18,034,378 16,039,259 

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 1,800,842 1,488,303
Trade and bills receivables 11,157,046 12,246,231
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 7,125,224 6,097,945
Available-for-sale investments 1,050,000 750,000
Pledged deposits 500,000 –
Cash and cash equivalents 2,681,768 4,326,148 

Total current assets 24,314,880 24,908,627 

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and bills payables 10,389,962 10,243,684
Other payables and accruals 8,174,410 6,712,108
Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings 2,375,868 1,840,110
Tax payable 22 18,571
Provision 1,367,929 1,243,789 

Total current liabilities 22,308,191 20,058,262 

NET CURRENT ASSETS 2,006,689 4,850,365 

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 20,041,067 20,889,624 
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As at 31 December

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

 
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 20,041,067 20,889,624 

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade payables 603,060 590,161
Other payables and accruals – 2,647
Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings 826,769 1,885,191
Provision 1,648,374 1,885,479
Government grants 84,834 121,392 

Total non-current liabilities 3,163,037 4,484,870 

Net assets 16,878,030 16,404,754 

EQUITY
Share capital 3,556,203 2,735,541
Reserves 13,321,827 13,669,213 

Total equity 16,878,030 16,404,754 

50. STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY (continued)
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50. STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY (continued)

Note:

A summary of the Company’s reserves is as follows:

Capital 
reserve

Special 
reserve

Statutory 
surplus 
reserve

Exchange 
fluctuation 

reserve

Other 
equity 

instruments
Retained 

profits Total
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

At 1 January 2016 8,264,710 – 817,234 (638) – 1,680,263 10,761,569

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year – – – (930) – 2,776,516 2,775,586

Final 2015 dividend declared – – – – – (1,313,060) (1,313,060)

Distribution of other equity instruments – – – – – (50,000) (50,000)

Profit appropriation to reserves – – 278,249 – – (278,249) –

Transfer to special reserve – 13,569 – – – (13,569) –

Utilisation of special reserve – (13,569) – – – 13,569 –

Issuance of perpetual medium-term notes – – – – 1,495,118 – 1,495,118

At 31 December 2016 and 1 January 2017 8,264,710 – 1,095,483 (1,568) 1,495,118 2,815,470 13,669,213

Total comprehensive income for the year – – – 933 – 1,090,452 1,091,385

Final 2016 dividend declared – – – – – (1,367,771) (1,367,771)

Distribution of other equity instruments – – – – – (71,000) (71,000)

Profit appropriation to reserves – – 102,893 – – (102,893) –

Transfer to special reserve – 13,047 – – – (13,047) –

Utilisation of special reserve – (13,047) – – – 13,047 –

At 31 December 2017 8,264,710 – 1,198,376 (635) 1,495,118 2,364,258 13,321,827

51. APPROVAL OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the board of Directors on 23 March 2018.
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Financial Highlights for 
the Past Five Financial Years
(Except share data, all amounts in RMB thousands)

SUMMARY OF CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Year ended 31 December

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017
 

REVENUE 12,196,240 17,572,601 29,845,998 26,173,892 24,970,835
PROFIT BEFORE TAX 505,550 2,108,986 3,246,830 3,551,956 3,490,556
Income tax expense (71,914) (255,473) (371,439) (446,224) 341,749

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 433,636 1,853,513 2,875,391 3,105,732 3,148,807
Profit attributable to:

Owners of the Company 427,646 1,829,682 2,849,497 3,002,982 3,054,657
Non-controlling interests 5,990 23,831 25,894 102,750 94,150

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME,  
NET OF TAX 184,072 (183,665) (71,650) 89,174 284,105

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 617,708 1,669,848 2,803,741 3,194,906 3,432,912
EARNINGS PER SHARE:

Basic and diluted (RMB/Share) 0.16 0.68 1.05 1.08* 0.84 

SUMMARY OF CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 31 December

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017
 

Cash and cash equivalents 4,320,749 9,528,460 6,147,378 7,534,171 6,756,114
Current assets 20,268,009 28,094,889 25,286,642 33,096,620 33,081,328
Non-current assets 15,076,840 17,682,437 27,285,759 31,340,547 39,706,513
Total assets 35,344,849 45,777,326 52,572,401 64,437,167 72,787,841
Current liabilities (12,512,998) (22,319,761) (20,958,892) (24,662,979) (29,600,317)
Non-current liabilities (9,038,915) (8,230,556) (14,222,905) (19,075,394) (19,712,523)
Total liabilities (21,551,913) (30,550,317) (35,181,797) (43,738,373) (49,312,840)
Net assets 13,792,936 15,227,009 17,390,604 20,698,794 23,475,001
Issued share capital 2,694,588 2,694,588 2,735,541 2,735,541 3,556,203
Reserves 10,457,371 12,073,201 14,025,905 17,240,611 19,130,490
Equity attributable to owners  

of the Company 13,367,526 14,767,789 16,761,446 19,976,152 22,686,693
Non-controlling interests 425,410 459,220 629,158 722,642 788,308 

* The EPS data was not restated.
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